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Date of Decision:

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULA
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

RY

ower.l;. I M.3M

irntan

inant
nts

allottr:es

nt) Act,

I Estate

'age I of \2

ffi,HARERA
ffi* eunuennrvr

Shiv Charan
Address at: C-2, Shashi Garden, Gali no. 12,
Patpar Ganj, East Delhi-j.10091.

1. Adhikaansh Realtors priva
Address: Unit no. SB/C/2
M3M Urbana sector-67, G

2. M3M India In
Limited

Address: 4L't Fl
International Fina
Golf Course Road [E
3. Aawam Residen
Address: Unit no.
M3M Urbana sector-67]

COMM: ruf W" **.

Shri Arun Kumar $4.*-3il ffi& ffi ffie
APPEARANCE: Gil I-E L,Iffi ruAfu,'}
Ms. Sakshi Vats Advocate for the co
Ms. Shriya Takkar Advocate for the re

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainan
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Develop
2016 (in short, the ActJ read with rure 28 of the Haryana F

Complainant

Respondents



ffiHARER,q
#- euriuGRAM

, !.,

the complainant, date of n."n,.g;$g,ffiing over the possession, delay
period, if any, have been d.ta 'e following tabular form:

Complaint No. 6001 of Z0Z4

fRegulation and Developrnent) Rules, zo1.T (in short, the Rules] for
violation of section 11tal[a) of the Act wherein it is inter aria
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the
Rules and regulations macle there under or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details
The particulars of unit details, salg,consideration, the amount paicl by

A.

2.

tion

Not executed

Plot no. 18, Illock A-7

page no. 3,I of the reply as per
application form J

No tioned

Possession clause ot mentioned

Due date of delivery of
possession

Cannot be ascertained

Total consideration Cannot be ascertained

Total amount paid by the
complainant

Rs. 10,45 ,000 /-
(as confirmed by both the partir:s)
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Heads

Name and tochtidn of the
project Gurugram

Application form Annexed but undated

Date of execution of flat
buyer's agreement

Unit no.

Area admeasrffin$

6.

B.



Complaint No. 6001 of 2024

HAl?ER&
ffi- GURUGRAM

rbmissions in the complaint:

roject namely M3M Soulitude

'am and boasted of host of

,

Facts of the complaint -,.::::ij;i:,ilitl

The complainant has made tn8;ioito*ir
t

That the respondent n0: 1 ormu up wi!{

luxury boutique floll;'at Sec,.gg l;
amenities such as state of the qrt club

houses, swimming'pool, fitness zone

brochure was well crafted ;and bears

brochure mentioned payment,prlans a

payment plan of 10:90 i.e., 10% at the

time of application of OC by the responr

booking amount of Rs. 5 lacs with 20o/o

stroke 3 mentioned zero maintenanr

possession.

That the respondent no. 2 an d 3 being t
applied for license from the [{aryana

Planning department.

That based on the brochure and the dr

they decided to book a unit in the afor

payment plan and subsequently paic

B.

3.

I.

:i

rpuser work from home enabled

Lnd,.ryahy more amenities. The
:

he wqll-known M3M Logo. The

'Master Stroke I, 2 and,3 lvith

.ime of booking and 90% at the

3nts, master stroke 2 mentioned

dditional advantage and master

i. charges for 12 months post

e subsidiary of respondent nro. 1

iovernment Town and Country,

:uments shown to complainant,

mentioned project under 10:90

a sum of Rs. 10,45,000 l- via

II.

L0. Refund made by respondents Rs. 3,00,0 00 /- on 17 .10.2024

Rs. 6,95,0 00 /- on 10.06 .2025

Rs. 50,000 /- on 10.06.2025

1,1,, Cancellation letter 1,0.10.2024

[page 110 of reply)

12. Occupation Certificate NA

13. Offer of possession NA
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account transfers and cheque dated 23.06.2021,, zg.l0.z0z1 and

01.11.2021.

That the total agreed consideration of the unit was Rs 1,03,18,000/- ancl

out of the total sale consideration complainant has paid more than '-LTo/o

of the money as per the scheme opted and agreed by both the parties and

complainant was allotted unit no. A-07 /34.
That thereafter complainant was diligently following up the respondents

for the status of project after m the payment of amount as agreed

during the booking. The res under an obligation to inform

the complainant regarding of OC application and raise a

demand letter for remaining amount however to complainernt's

disappointment no such'denrand was ever raisecl nor status on the OC

application was ever lharea with them.

VL That the respondents dbruptly cancelled the allotment of the unit to the

complainant and opened it for sale in market,at a higher pri

VII. That there exists a dglay and failure on respondent's end in providing
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complarnant and opened it for sale in market'at a higher price.

VII. That there exists a dglay and failure on respondent's end in providing

actual and physical possession along with builder buyer agreement of

unit no. A-7-1'B having a carpeLdrga of 1540 sq. ft. in project NI3M

soulitude to the complainant,

VIII. That the actual &,physical possession will be given in time but the:

respondents failed to comply with the same by terminating ther

allotment.

IX. That as per the provisions of the RERA Act, 2016 on the default by ther

respondents to deliver timely possession, the complainant is entitlecl for

the interest for the delayed period, till handing over of the legal actual &

physical possession of the said unit in question. The respondents have t6

pay the interest to complainant within 90 days of its becoming due.

complaint No. 6001 of 2024

IV.

V.



HARTRE

X. That the respondents have adopted unfair trade practice by cancelling

the allotment and by offering the cancelled flat at a higher price to gain

wrongful profit. There was no fault on the part of complainant and

respondents, without any notice or demand for the remaining payntent,

cancelled the allotment at its whims. The cancellation came as a jolt and

shock to the complainant as his dream of owning a house looked like a

vanished dream and on the other hand respondents are attemptirrg to

make a windfall from the cancell by selling the same flats at a much

higher price.

Relief sought by the compl

In view of the facts mentionehj.above, the.complainant prays for the

C.

4.

W--- GU[?UG[?AM

Direct the respondents to not create any third party
maintain the status quo of the said unit.

Complaint No. 6001 of 2024

interest and

following relief:

Direct the respondents to pJive valid and lawful possession of flat no. A-

ii,

iii.

7 -IB [1st floor) in all respects and to pay the interest for all those years
and months, i.e. 4.06.2021 when the
complainant started making payment but the responclents failerl to
fulfill the commitme,nt.
Direct a thorough inspection of, the project by appointing a Local
Commissioner/Ex for the.same, to verify the status and quality of
the construction/develonment of nroiect work
Direct the respondents to plar:e on record the copies of all licenses.
Approvals, NOCs, Clearances, applications with which their staturses,
etc. pertaining to the said prof ect in question.

iv,

erc. perralnlng to the said project in question.
Direct the respondents to execute the builder buyer agreement.
Respondents must be penalized for the violation of the provisions of
sections 4, 5, 7, L1,, 12, lt|, 16, 1,7, L8, 19 & further to penalize thel
Promoter/Respondent unrler chapter B of the ITERA Act [Real Estater
Regulatory Act), 2016.

vi.
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selection of uni

Complaint No. 6001 of 2024

Reply by the respondents.

5. The respondents have contested the complaint on the following
grounds.

I. That the complainant had earlier submitted an expression of intelrest

(EOl) for priority allotment of a residential apartment/ commercial

unit/ commercial plots/ office space in one of the projectrs of
respondent no.1 M3M India Pvt. Ltd. wherein occupation certificaterhas

been granted. The complaina n along with the expression of
Interest (EOI) has also ten of Rs. 3,00,000 f - towards the

confirmation of their EOI. inant was very well aware about

his obligation to nit and complete all the

booking formalit

II. Since, the compl me forward to select

a unit, confirm t formalities including

lan, the responrlent

cancelled the EOI ount deposited by the

complainant on 17.L uctions vide bank transfer.
III. That the complai

a party in the p

of party as well as non-joinder of necessary party.

IV. That the complainant alongwith one Ms. Neeta pokhriyal after
conducting their due diligence and independent inquiries and only aLfter

being fully satisfied about the all the crucial factors of the project, filled
an application form for the provisional allotment of an indepenclent

failed to fulfil his du

lead M/s. M3M India Pvr. Lrd. as

:as the notice was served to ll,l/s.

Page 6 ctf 12
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Complaint No.6001 of 2024

floor residence/unit in the project and paid an amount of Ils.7,45,000/-

towards the booking.

V. That in due consideration of the commitments by the complainant tcl

comply with the terms of the booking/application, the respondents

invited the complainant and his wife i.e., both the applicants to visit the

office of the respondents for completing the booking formalities and

making the further payments to fructify the transaction, but to no ervail.

VI. The complainant was well awa his duty to come forward to select

VII.

the unit, confirm the boo

including but not limited

selecting the unit, a

despite being well

complete the

was ever allo

transaction like

Since the complai

make further pa

plete all booking formalities,

ng !00/o of sales consideration,

nt plan. The complainant

iled to come forward to

nce of which no unit

a purely commerrcial

ng formalities and

of the sales consideration

by the respondentrs, the

inate the application

despite the repeated fol

respondents were con

form filled out by

VIII. That thereafter r-oriented company,

again, vide email dated 13.12.2024 gave another opportunity to the

complainant to come forward and complete the booking formalities;

however, the complainant failed to complete the same, as a

consequence of which the cancellation letter dated 10.1.0.2024 stood in

its operation.

PageT of12
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Complaint No, 5001 of 2024

To bring closure to the matter, the respondents refunded the entire

amount deposited of Rs. 6,95,000 and Rs. 50,000/- deposited by' the

complainant vide RTGS on 10.06 .2025. I

'fhe complainant does not fall under the definition of allottee as defined

under Sec 2[d) of RERA Act, 2016. No allotment has been issued in

complainant is not entitled to the present complaint before this

favour of the complainant on

complainant is not an Allottee

Hon'ble Authority, and the

in limine.

XI. That the present com

of non-joinder of n

makes it manifr

provisional allot

been filed in the

not to make the o

to the present compla

account of its own default, and the

as per the RERA Act, 2016, thus the

plaint is liable to be dismissed

issed solely on the ground

of the application form

had applied for the

nt complaint has

s deliberately chosen

eeta Pokhriyal, a prarty

laiqant was merely an offer,

contingent on the

XII. That the applicationSlrb

and the ,...n,rffig
complainant completing the booking lbrmalities. As per the la,w of

contracts, the acceptance must be absolute and unconditional. 'fhu:;, the

company was not even under a contractual obligation towards; the

complainant to allot any unit in his favour until the obligations of the

complainant including but not limited to the completion of booking

formalities were duly adhered to.

Page 8 of 12
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Complaint No, 6001 of 2024

XIII. 'fhe present complaint filed by the comlllainant is a glaring case of the

pot calling the kettle black, wherein the complainant had just put all the

burden of their defaults Llpon the shoulders of the respondents.

E. |urisdiction of the authority

6. The authority has complete territorial anrl subject matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E. I Territorial iurisdiction
7. As per notification no. 1/92/20"i7-L1'Cl? dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Dg,,gartment, Haryana the jurisdiction of

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory,A,ythority, Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in

question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.

'fherefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal

with the present complaint.

E.ll Subiect

Section 11[4)(a) o t the promoter shall be

responsible to the allo ht for sale. Section l.1(a)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 77

ft) fhe promoter shalt-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees qs per the agreement for sole, or to
the association of allottees, os the case may be, till the conveyonce
of all the opartments, plots or building.s, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common areas to the a:;sociation of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

3a(fl of the Act provides to ensure co,mpliance of the obltgations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate ogents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

Page 9 of 12
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9. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

F. Findings on the relief sought by complainant:

i. Direct the respondents to give valid and lawful possession of flat no. A-

7 -1,8 [1st floor) in all respects aqd to pay the interest for all those years

and months, i.e., specifical!f;f,yVp,.,,!h5, date 1,4.06.2021 when the
complainant started making payment but the respondents failed to
fulfill the commitment, ,..,1 i! ::rri,jir

ii. Direct a thorough inspection of the project by appointing a [,r:cal

Commissioner/Expert for thE Same, to verify the status and quality of
the constructio n/develop ment of proj ect work.

iii. Direct the respondehts to place on record the copies of all licenses.

Approvals, NOCs, Clearances, applications with which their statuses,

etc. pertaining to the said project in querstion.

Direct the respondents to execute the builder buyer agreement.
Respondents must be penalized for the violation of the provisions of
sections 4,5,7,ll, 12, 1,4,'15, 17, tB, L9 & f'urther to penali:ze the

respondents under Chapter B of the REI{A Act (Real Estate Regulatory
Act),201,6.
Direct the respondents to not create any third party interes;t and

maintain the status quo of the said unit.
'the above mentioned reliefs are interrelated to each other.

Accordingly, the same are being taken up together for adjudicatiorr.

'l'he complainant in the presernt complaint is seeking relief w.r.t the

execution of builder buyer agreement and for handing over of phy:;ical

possession of the unit for the alleged non allotted unit bearing no. A-

07/34, stated to be measuring 1540 sq. ft. in the project'N,l3M

Soulitude', sector-89, Gurugram. The cornplainant further states that it

has made a payment of Rs. 10,45,000/- towards the said unit.

iv.

V.

vi.

10.

11.

.","p[r", -ri00, 
"f 44

Page 10 of 1 2
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t2. The respondents have categorically denies all the all

respondent's states that the complainant was never all

including the unit in question. The complainant has o

expression of interest which was an offer to further fo

allotment. The complainant failed to complete the req

formalities including selection of unit and has never ca

execute builder buyer agreement between the parties.

10.1,0.2024 the respondents

complainant.

13. On consideration of ttre, ]l '6bum,ii,htr available on

submissions made by the partiei, the Authority obse

cornplainant alleges that he had bookeld a unit in the

project and made,cgfiain payments towardi the same. H

failed to produce any docurnent that would legally

allotment in his lAv0ut. Moreover, the complainant has

made several calls to the resltondents to executc the

agreement but there are no documents on record to su

said fact. There is no allotrnenl.letter and no builder-bu,

was ever executed between the parties. Section 2[d) of

2016 defines an "allottee" as under:

"...the person to:Whom a plot, apartment or builcling...ha

14.

allotted, sold...or otherwise transferred by the
includes the person who subsequently acquires t
allotment... but does not include o person to whom such

given on rent."

In the absence of any documentary proof of allotment

relationship between the complainant and the p

complainant does not fall within the definition of an '

Section 2(d) of the Act. Therefore, the question of granti
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led the booking o

tions. 'Ihe

any u nit,

ly submitted

ities trot an

red booking

forward to

herefore on

the unit of

record and

that the

respondent's

r, he has

establish an

tated that he

ilder buyer

ntiate the

r agreement

RERA Act,

r contractual

moter, the

lottee' under

possession
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and awarding interest does not arise and the present

the complainant is not maintainable under section 31 of t

IRegulation and Development) Act, 201,6.

15. Moreover, the unit was already cancelled on 10.

complainant has stated that he has made a payment of

on booking of the unit to the respondents. 'fhe res

already refunded the paid up amount to the co

17 .1,0.2024 and 1,0.06.2025

Complaint as well as a

accordingly.

if any, stands isposerd off

17. File be consigned to

ef sought by

e I{eal Estate

.2024. 'fhe

10,45,000/-

ndents have

plainant on

1,6.

HAREIRA
GURUGNIAM

Complaint No 6001 of 2024

W
*ww

fArun Kumar)
Chairman

ryA rity, Gurugram

Da : 08.08.2025
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